

No. 19-631

In the Supreme Court of the United States



WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL CONSULTANTS,
INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Parker Douglas
Counsel of Record
Institute for Free Speech
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-9800
pdouglas@ifs.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The TCPA Violates the First Amendment.....	3
A. The TCPA is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech.	4
B. In <i>Buckley</i> and <i>Reed</i> this Court Rejected the “Manner Restriction” Argument the Government Advances Here.	6
C. The Government’s Argument Regarding Privacy and Narrow Tailoring is Hopelessly Flawed.....	9
II. This Court’s Decision in <i>Reed</i> Controls the Remedy Question.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	4
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1992)	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	11, 13
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	12
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)	13

<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Nat. Coal. of Prayer, Inc. v. Carter</i> , 455 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	12
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1, 13
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	3
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	12, 13, 14
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....	4

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	15
<i>Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. 1	4, 11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	i, 3, 5
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)	5

47 U.S.C. § 251 *et seq.* 13
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2) 13

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,
Declaratory Ruling and Order, CG Docket No. 02-
278, WC Docket No. 07-135, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961,
8024-28, 8031-32 ¶¶ 129-38, 14648 (2015) 5, 6

Cargo Airline Association Petition for Expedited
Declaratory Ruling, Rules and Regulations
Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection
Act of 1991, Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, 29 FCC
Rcd. 3432, 3436-38 ¶¶ 13-18 (2014) 6
